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THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Committee's Report

Your committee members submit the financial report of The Yangebup Family Centre Inc. for the financial year
ended 30 June 2018.

Committee Members ‘ .
The names of commiltee members throughout the year and at the date of this report are:

Maria Quaggan . ' Chair

Joni Gephart Deputy Chair
Kerry Fryers Secrefary
Tracy Pearson Treasurar
Ann Gerlach Committee
Anna Agnew Committee
Veronica Kilrain Committee
Kasey Lewis Commitiee
Ana Damnabi Committee

Princlpal Activities

The principal activities of the association during the financial year were to provide services to the local community
focussing on children, families and seniors.

Significant Changes

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.

Operating Result

The surplus for the 2018 financial year amounted to $17,538 (2017: $8,605)

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the members of the commitiee.

e
patedthis (G~ dayof ODctolrer 2018



THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Income and Expenditure Statement
For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017
Note $ $

Income

Fee income 266,574 261,429
State Government recurrent grant 64,439 63,909
Commonwealth Govt recurrent grant 14,130 13,950
Other Grants 2(a) 16,064 11,474
Other income 2(b) 58,376 46,748
Total Income 419,583 397,510
Expenditure

Wages and Salaries 2(c) (333,627) (310,648)
Consumables {5,975) (7,592)
Administration expenses 2(c) (57,489) (64,445)
Depreciation expense {4,954 {6,220)
Total Expenditure {402,045) (388,905)
Net current year surplus/{deficit) 17,538 8,605

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
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Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Trade and Other Receivables
Total Current Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment
Total Non-Current Assets
Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payabies

Income received in advance
Employee Provisions

Total Current Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Employee Provisions

Total Non-Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Members' Funds

Retained Surplus

Total Members' Funds

THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2013

2018 2017
Note $ $

3 248,204 209.011
4 24 A77 27,475
272,681 236,486
5 39,910 44,864
39,910 44 864
312,591 281,350
§] 27,536 25,752
7 32,124 31,795
8 24,838 16,704
84,498 74,251
8 8,116 4 860
8,116 4,660
92,614 78,911
219,977 202,439
219,977 202,439
219,977 202,439

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements



THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Statement of Changes in Equity
As at 30 June 2018

Retained
Surplus
$

Balance at 1 July 2016 193,834
Comprehensive income
Surplus for the year attributable to members of the entity 8,605
Other comprehensive income for the year -
Total comprehensive income attributable to members of the entity 8,605

Balance at 30 June 2017 202,439
Comprehensive income
Surplus for the year attributable to members of the entity 17,538

Other comprehensive income for the year -

Total comprehensive income attributable to members of the entity 17,638
Balance at 30 June 2018 219,977

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements



THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Statement of Cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017

Note $ $
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Fees and Other Income 412,075 298,720
Receipts from Grant Income 11,949 94 244
Payments to suppliers and employees (387,645) (377,213)
Interest received 2,814 4,471
Net cash generated from operating activities 39,193 20,222
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payment for plant and equipment - (4,336)
Net cash used in investing activities - {4,336)
Net increase in cash held 39,183 15,886
Cash on hand at the beginning of the financial year 209,011 193,124
Cash on hand at the end of the financial year 248,204 209,011

v

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements



THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTE 1 ~ STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation:

The financial statements are special purpose financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements of
the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission {ACNC) Act 2012. The committee has determined that the
association is not a reporting entity.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs and do not
take into account changing monsy values or, except where stated specifically, current valuations of non-current
assets.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the previous period unless stated otherwise,
have been adopted in the preparation of these financial statements.

{a) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable. Revenues are recognised net of the
amounts of goods and services tax (GST) payable to the Australian Taxation Office.

Revenue from fundraising

Donations
Donations collected, including cash and goods for resale, are recognised as revenus when the organisation gains
control, economic benefits are probable and the amount of the donation can be measured reliably.

Revenue from child care and clinic

Government funding
The organisation is supported by grants received from the federal, state and local governments.

Grants received on the condition that specified services are delivered, or conditions are fulfilled, are considered
reciprocal. Such grants are initially recognised as a liability, and revenue is recognised as services are performed or
conditions fulfilled. Revenue from non-reciprocal grants is recognised when the association obtains control of the
funds.

Fee Income
Fees charged for child care are recognised when the service is provided.

Interest Income
Interest income is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest method.
{b) Income Tax

The association is a charitable institution for the purposes of Australian taxation legislation and is therefore exempt
from income fax.



THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTE 1 —STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT)

(c) Leases

Leases of fixed assets, where substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset
(but not the legal ownership) are transferred to the association, are classified as finance leases.

Finance leases are capitalised by recognising an asset and a liability at the lower of the amounts equal to the fair
value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments, including any guaranteed residual
values. Lease payments are allocated between the reduction of the lease liability and the lease interest expense for
the pericd.

Leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives where it is likely that the
association will cbtain ownership of the asset, or over the term of the lease,

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are
recognised as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Lease incentives under operating leases are recognised as a liability and amortised on a straight-line basis over the
life of the lease term.

{d) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST
incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). Receivables and payables are stated

inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to,
the ATO is included with other receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

(e) Cash on Hand

Cash on hand includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short-term highly liquid
investments with original maturities of three months or less.

(f} Accounts Receivable and Other Debtors

Accounts receivable and other debtors include amounts due from members as well as amounts receivable from
donors. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as
current assets. All other receivables are classified as non-current assets.

{g) Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment are carried at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation.

The depreciable amount of all PPE is depreciated over the useful lives of the assets to the association commencing
from the time the asset is held ready for use.



THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTE 1 - STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT)

(9) Plant and Equipment (cont)

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, including capitalised lease assets, is depreciated on a straight-line
basis over the asset’s useful life to the entity commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.
Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the
estimated useful lives of the improvements.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:

Class of Fixed Asset Depreciation Rate
Toys and Equipment 10-15%
Outdoor Equipment 10%
Furniture and Fitfings 10%

Office Equipment 10 - 33%

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting
period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is
greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and logses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount.

These gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss when the item is derecognised.

When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are transferred to
retained earmnings.

{h) Impairment of Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the committee reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible
assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired.

If such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount
of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use, to the asset's
carrying amount. Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is recognised in the
income and expenditure statement.

(i} Accounts Payable and Other Payables

Accounts payable and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period for goods
and services received by the association during the reporting period that remain unpaid.

The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the
liability.

(i) Income received in advance

The liability for grant income received in advance is the unutilised amounts of grants received on the condition that
specified services are delivered or conditions are fulfilled. The services are usually provided or the conditions usually
fulfilied within 12 months of receipt of the grant. Where the amount received is in respect of services to be provided
over a period that exceeds 12 months after the reporting date or the conditions will only be satisfied more than 12
maonths after the reporting date, the liability is discounted and presented as non-current.
The liability for fee income in advance is the fee income invoiced at the end of each June for the third term of the
calendar year, beginning in July each year.
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THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTE 1 — STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT)
k) Provisions

Frovisions are recognised when the association has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events,
for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will resuit and that outflow can be reliably measured.
Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the
reporting period.

{n Employee Benefits
Short-term employee benefits

Provision is made for the association’s obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are
benefits {other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of
the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages and salaries.
Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation
is settled.

The organisation’s obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are
recognised as a part of current trade and other payables in the statement of financial position.

Other long-term employee benefits

Provision is made for employees’ long service leave and annual leave entitfements not expected to be settled
wholly within 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related
service. Other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the expected future payments
fo be made to employees. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels,
durations of service and employee departures and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market
yields at the end of the reporting period on commercial bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the terms
of the obligations. Upon the remeasurement of obligations for cther long-term employee benefits, the net change
in the obligation is recognised in profit or loss as a part of employee benefits expense.

The association's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its
statement of financial position, except where the association does not have an unconditional right to defer
setilement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presentad
as current provisions.

(m) Comparative Figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in
presentation for the current financial year.
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THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 2 — INCOME AND EXPENSES

(a) Other Grant Income

LinkWest Grant
City of Cockburn Grant
Other Miscellaneous Grants

(b) Other Income

Fundraising
Uniform Sales
Room Hire
Donations
Workshop Income
Interest Income
Other Income

(c) Expenses

[i] Wages and Salaries:
Wages and Salaries
Superannuation guarantee expense

[ii] Administrative expenses:
Office costs

Open Day Costs

Membership costs

Insurance

Utilities

Cleaning and Gardening
Repairs and maintenance
Profit or loss on sale of assets
Other administrative expenses

ABN: 11 263 561 438

For the year ended 30 June 2018

11

2018 2017
$ $
- 500
13,131 10,974
2,933 -
16,064 11,474
- 445
1,095 895
30,515 23439
10,568 8,662
3,086 4,864
2,814 4,471
10,298 3,971
58,376 46,748
(306,104) (284,087)
(27,522) (26,561)
(333,627) (310,648)
(14,390) (15,066)
(2,100) (4,948)
(807) (506)
(14,262) (15,674)
(7,101) (7,697)
(2,965) (3.272)
(8,587) (4,865)
(136) -
(7,141) (12,420)
(57,489) (64,445)




THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017
$ $

NOTE 3 — CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND
Cash at bank 90,139 53,538
Term deposits 157,915 155,323
Petty Cash 150 150

248,204 209,011
NOTE 4 — TRADE AND OTHER RECIEVABLES
Trade receivables 24,477 27,475

24,477 27,475

NOTE 5 — PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Plant and Equipment
Toys and Equipment
At Cost 8.052 8,052
Accumulated depreciation (5,891) (5,650)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 2,161 2,402
Outdoor Equipment
At Cost 38,681 38,681
Accumulated depreciation {30,822) {30,080
Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 7,759 8,621
Furniture and Fittings
At Cost 50,468 50,468
Accumulated depreciation {34,413) (32,320)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 16,055 18,148
Office Equipment
At Cost 25,487 25,467
Accumulated depreciation (11,632) (9,774)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 13,935 15,693
Total Plant and Equipment:
At Cost 122,668 122,668
Accumulated depreciation (82,758) (77,804)
Total Plant and Equipment 39,910 44,864
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THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017
$ $
NOTE 6 - TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Accrued expenses 13,706 14,115
Bonds held 1,200 1,500
GST liability 1,517 1,251
PAYG liability 11,210 6,982
Super liahility (97) 1,904
27,536 25,752
NOTE 7 — INCOME RECEIVED IN ADVANCE
Grants received in advance 3,316 1,934
Fee income received in advance 28,808 29,861
32,124 31,795
NOTE 8 — EMPLOYEE PROVISION
Current:
Annual Leave Provision 17,264 12,919
Long Service Leave Provision 7,574 3,785
24,838 16,704
Non-Current:
Long Service Leave Provision 8,116 4,680
32,954 21,364
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THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Committee’s Declaration

Per section 80.15 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013

The Comimittee declares that in its opinion:
(i) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the registered entity is able to pay all of
its debts, as and when they become due and payable; and

(i) the financial statements and notes satisfy the requirements of the Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012.

Signed in accordance with subsection 60,15(2} of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission
Regulation 2013.

i\,\ Cué) %Q/I -

N

Maria Quaggan Chair

Datedthis 'Y  dayof octo@e i . 2018
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THE YANGEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC

ABN: 11 263 561 438

Detailed Income and Expenditure Statement

For the year ended 30 June 2018

Income
Fee Income
State Government recurrent grant
Commonwealth Govt recurrent grant
COC Grant
LinkWest Grant
Other Miscellaneous Grants
Fundraising
Donations
Workshop Income
Uniform Sales
Room Hire
Interest Income
Other Income
Total Income

Expenditure
Wages and Salaries
Superannuation
Staff Training
Consumables
Uniform Costs
Membership Costs
Fundraising Costs
Workshop Expenses
Insurance
Workers Compensation Insurance
Advertising
Audit Fees
Open Day Costs
Office Costs
Utilities
Cleaning
Gardening
Repairs and Maintenance
Bank Charges
Depreciation
Other Expenses

Total Expenditure

Net current year surplus/{deficit)
Retained Surplus at the beginning of the year

Retained Surplus at the end of the year

Note

2018 2017
$ $
266,574 261,429
64,439 63,909
14,130 13,950
13,131 10,975
) 500
2,933 -
; 445
10,568 8,662
3,086 4,864
1,005 895
30,515 23,439
2,814 4,471
10,298 3,971
419,583 397,510
(308,104) (284,087)
(27,522) (26,561)
(1,662) (1,688)
(5,975) (7,592)
(663) (628)
(807) (506)
(982) (514)
(811) (1,462)
(9,402) (9,747)
(4,860) (5,927)
(638) (27)
(2,550) (8,050)
(2,100) (4,946)
(14,390) (15,068)
(7,101) (7,697)
(1,234) (1,556)
(1,732) (1,718)
(8,588) (4,865)
(34) (50)
(4,954) (6,220)
(136) :
(402,045) (388,905)
17,538 8,605
202,439 193,834
219,977 202,439




THE YANGEEBUP FAMILY CENTRE INC
ABN: 11 263 561 438

Detailed Income and Expenditure Statement
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Famlly Centre QOceasional Care Clihic Tatal
2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Income
Fee Income 123,422 132,615 142 851 127 470 300 1,343 266,574 261,429
State Govemment recurrent grant 64,439 63,909 - - - - 64,439 63,909
Commonwealth Gowvt recurrent grant - - 14,130 13,950 - - 14,130 13,950
Cther Grants 2,933 - - - 13,131 11,475 16,064 11,475
Fundraising & Donatons 4,020 2,559 - - 6,548 6,548 10,568 9,107
Workshop Income 3,088 4,864 - - B - 3,086 4,864
Uniform Sales 1,005 875 - 20 - - 1,095 B95
Reom Hire 30,615 23,439 - - - - 30,515 23,439
interest Income 2,814 4,471 - - - - 2,814 4,471
Other Income 6,256 3,771 - - 4,042 200 10,298 3,971
Total Income 238,581 236,504 156,281 141,440 24,021 19,566 419,583 397,510
Expenditure
Wages and Salares {176,383} (159,808) {112,858) (105,489) (16,863} (18,780} (306,104) (284,087)
Superannuation (20,589) {18,313) (6,833) {8,128) - (120) (27,522) (26,561)
Staff Training {1,662) (1,688) - - - - {1,682) (1,688)
Consumables {4,023) (5.486) {1.932) (1,984) (20} {121y (5,975) (7.582)
Unifarm Costs {663} (628) - - - - (653) (628)
Membership & Fundraising Costs {1,782) (843) - (177) - - (1,789} (1,020)
Workshop Expenses {811) (1,482) - - - - (611} {1,462)
Insurance (5,259) (5,594) {3.134) (3,021) 1,009) (1,132) (8,402) (9,747}
Workers Compensation Insurance (2,727) (3.200) {1,678) {1,818) (455} (90%) {4.360) (6,827)
Advertising . (638) {27) - - - - (838) {27)
Audit Fees (1,550} 6,727) {750) (308) (250) 1414) (2.550) (68.050)
Open Day Costs - - - - (2,100} {4,946) (2.100) [4,948)
Cffice Costs {10,456) (10,754} (3,806) 4,011} {128) {301) (14,390) {15,068)
Utilities (3,928) {4,061) (1,960) (2,159} {1.213) {1,476) {7,101) {7,697)
Gardening & Cleaning (1,760) {1,958} (888) {1,067} (316) (249) {2,965) (3.272)
Repairs and Maintenance (6,615) {(3,564) (1,800} {1,228) {73) 73} (8,588) (4,865)
Bank Charges {34) (50) - - - - {34) (50)
Depreciation i (4,954) {6,220) - - - - (4,954} (6,220)
Other Expenses (136) - - - - - {136} -
Total Expenditure {243,779) (230,383) {135,838) {130,003) {22,426) (28,520) [402,045) {388,905)

Net current year surplusf{deficlt) (5,198) 6,121 21,142 11,438 1,595 {8,954) 17,538 8,605




